of ABB Shares. This can also provide an opportunity for greater participation from a
broader range of investors; and

(ii) the Proposed Bonus Issue as a reward for shareholders will not impact ABB’s total

equity as the Proposed Bonus Issue will be implemented without capitalisation of the
Company’s reserves.

3

After taking into consideration other available options and based on the rationale as set out
above, the Board is of the view that the Proposed Bonus Issue is an appropriate avenue for the
Company to reward its existing shareholders.

4. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE

4.1 Issued share capital

For illustrative purposes, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the Company’s
issued share capital are as follows:

4.2 Net assets (“NA”) and NA per ABB Share

Based on the Affin Group’s latest available audited consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2023, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the NA and NA
per ABB Share are as follows:

  (I)

 Audited
consolidated as at
31 December 2023

After adjusting for
subsequent

events up to the
LPD (i)

After (I) and the
Proposed Bonus

Issue

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Share capital 5,371,044 5,488,544 5,488,544

Financial investments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income (FVOCI) revaluation
reserves

169,540 169,540 169,540

Regulatory reserves 337,761 337,761 337,761

Other reserves 4,146 4,146 4,146

Retained profits 5,226,324 5,091,165 (i) 5,090,965 (ii)

Total equity / NA 11,108,815 11,091,156 11,090,956

No. of ABB Shares in issue (‘000) 2,346,488 2,400,487 2,533,847

NA per ABB Share (RM) 4.73 4.62 4.38

Notes:

(i) After adjusting for the effects of the dividend reinvestment scheme undertaken by ABB which

was completed on 13 June 2024 where 53,998,201 ABB Shares were issued at an issue price
of RM2.176.

 No. of ABB
Shares

RM

Issued share capital as at the LPD 2,400,486,539 5,488,543,516

Bonus Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Bonus
Issue

133,360,363 -

Enlarged issued share capital upon completion of the
Proposed Bonus Issue

2,533,846,902 5,488,543,516

4

(ii) After deducting estimated expenses of approximately RM200,000 in relation to the Proposed
Bonus Issue.

4.3 Earnings and earnings per ABB Share (“EPS”)

The Proposed Bonus Issue will not have a material effect on the Affin Group’s consolidated
earnings for the financial year ending 31 December 2025. However, the EPS will be diluted as
a result of the increase in the total number of issued ABB Shares pursuant to the Proposed
Bonus Issue.

4.4 Substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The Proposed Bonus Issue will not result in any change to the percentage equity interest of